

## **Town of Lake Park Town Commission**

## **Agenda Request Form**

<b>Meeting Date:</b>	June 5, 2024		
Originating Departme	Public Works		
	REQUEST FOR APPROVAL FOR THE TOWN MANAGER TO		
	ISSUE A WORK AUTHORIZATION FOR SHENANDOAH		
	GENERAL CONSTRUCTION TO PROVIDE CURE-IN-PLACE PIPE		
	(CIPP) FOR STORMWATER REPAIRS AND STORM DRAIN		
	STRUCTURE REHABILITATION PROJECTS, UNDER TERMS SET		
	FORTH IN RESOLUTION NO. 43-08-21 AND AMENDMENT IN		
	RESOLUTION NO. 96-12-23, BASED ON BROWARD COLLEGE		
Agenda Title:	RFP-2018-1687-EH (COOPERATIVE PURCHASE AGREEMENT).		
Approved by Town Manager:  D'Agostino  D'Agostino  Digitally signed by John D'Agostino DN: cn=John D'Agostino, o=Town of Lake Park, ou=Town Manager, email=jdagostino@lakeparkflorida.gov, c=UDate: Date: 2024.05.24 14:34:33 -04'00'			
	Stormwater Repairs & Maintenance		
	\$103,181.68 Funding Source: and Repair & Maintenance - Lines		
	402-53-538-		
	402-46000 &  Barbara A. Gould Digitally signed by Barbara A. Gould OF Cown of Lake Park, our Fire Dept. mail-lipsoid policy benderal policy for Cown of Lake Park, our Fire Dept. mail-lipsoid policy benderal policy benderal Park of Council Dept. mail-lipsoid pol		
Account Number:	46080 Finance Signature: Datibatia A. Gourg Dept. email-bgouldelakeparkflorida.gov. c=US Date: 2024.05.22 1425:17-0400'		
Advertised:			
Date:	Newspaper:		
	Shenandoah Gen. Const. Proposals (#P34349, P34346, P34348, P34347, P34350 & P34465)		
Resolution #43-08-21 for Shenandoah Gen. Const.			
_	Resolution #96-12-23 for Shenandoah Gen. Const. Agreement Amendment		
Please initial one:			
	Yes, I have notified everyone.		
	Not applicable in this case.		

## **Summary Explanation/Background:**

The Public Works Department has been diligently addressing issues with stormwater pipes across the Town. After thorough inspections and televising each location, we have identified that Cured-in-Place

Pipe (CIPP) Lining is the most cost-effective and minimally disruptive solution for repairing compromised pipes.

We are seeking approval to allocate up to \$93,801.53 from the budgeted repair and maintenance funds to address seven critical areas:

Location	Repair strategy	<b>Estimated Cost</b>
306 9 <sup>th</sup> Street	Cure in Place Pipe (CIPP) Repair	\$6,001.16
801 Park Avenue	Cure in Place Pipe (CIPP) Repair	\$40,380.70
807 to 811 Northern Drive	Cure in Place Pipe (CIPP) Repair	\$16,257.74
802 to 809 Poplar Drive	Cure in Place Pipe (CIPP) Repair	\$6,230.00
835 to 842 Cypress Drive	Cure in Place Pipe (CIPP) Repair	\$7,981.93
319 4 <sup>th</sup> Street	Drain Structure Rehabilitation	\$8,475.00
811 Northern Drive	Drain Structure Rehabilitation	\$8,475.00
<b>Total Estimated Cost</b>	\$93,801.53	

Additionally, we propose a 10% contingency amounting to \$9,380.15 to manage potential unforeseen conditions, elevating the total funding request to \$103,181.68. These expenses will be supported by the Stormwater Non-Ad Valorem Assessment fees.

The contractor is expected to mobilize within the approval, with all repairs anticipated to be completed within five months of commencement.

We recommend approval of this agenda item to ensure the timely and efficient repair of these essential infrastructure elements.

## **Recommended Motion:**

I move to direct and authorize the Town Manager to approve the work authorization for Shenandoah General Construction to perform the outlined Cure in Place Pipe (CIPP) Repairs and Drain Structure Rehabilitation.